institutions 5,195 4,322  1,873 - 11,390

Loans and receivables 4,101 362  1,875 - 6,338

Cash and cash equivalents 1,207 582  69 1,690 10 3,558

Total 14,161 32,547 69 15,998 10 62,785

Financial liabilities

Liabilities 955 46  - 1,737 - 2,738

Total 955 46 - 1,737 - 2,738

Open currency position 13,206 32,501 69 14,261 10 60,047

Price risk

Price risk is defined as a risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices,
whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or factors affecting all instruments
traded in the market. Price risk arises when the Company takes a long or short position in a financial instrument.

37

AAS GJENSIDIGE BALTIC
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER  2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(4) RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

An analysis of sensitivity of the Company’s net income for the year and equity to changes in securities prices based on
positions existing as at 31 December 2013 and 2012 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in all securities prices is as
follows:
 2013 2012

 LVL’000  LVL’000

 Net income Net income

5% increase in securities prices 468 434

5% decrease in securities prices (468) (434)

Sensitivity analysis of investment coverage of technical reserves

  31.12.20123

 31.12.2013 carrying

 after change amount

15% impairment of government securities 28,940 34,047

50% impairment of other fixed interest income securities 4,667 9,333

10% impairment of deposits 7,898 8,775

TOTAL  41,505 52,155

Amount required for covering the technical reserve 35,077 35,077

20% of unearned premium reserves that may be covered from receivables 3,951 3,951

Credit risk

Credit risk is defined as a risk that a counterparty is not able or willing to settle its liability at due date or the risk that the
credit spreads will increase (credit risk premium). The Company is primarily exposed to credit risk in the investments,
and through receivables from the insurance customers and reinsurers.

Credit risk is managed both via credit lines for named counterparties, from lines based on official credit ratings and from
diversification requirements on mandates for corporate bonds. Credit risk in relation to reinsurance is handled through
minimum rating requirements for the reinsurance companies and close follow-up of receivables.

[…]

• The cost ratio level will reduce in the market as a result of consolidation, and companies becoming bigger

both from organic and non-organic growth.
• Market players becoming more efficient and professional.
• Gjensidige Baltic will continue developing efficient Pan-Baltic operation, centralizing certain functions and

profiting from economies of scale and synergies with Gjensidige.
• Reducing commissions for intermediaries which currently are at a high level in the market in general.
• As a result, cost ratio is assumed to reduce gradually to 23% (2012: 21%).

• Return on investment is assumed conservative around 2% (2012: 3%) level over the coming years.

The values assigned to the key assumptions represent management’s assessment of future trends in the industry and are
based on both external sources and internal sources (historical data).

Sensitivity analysis shows that the Cost of capital assumptions and the Loss ratio assumptions are the most critical factors
in determining the need for impairment of goodwill. Please see the table below for sensitivity to cost of capital and loss
ratio changes. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates that no impairment is required at reporting date.

   Cost of capital
Loss ratio 8,2% 9,2% 10,2% 11,2% 12,2%
+3% 7.2 4.9 3.3 2.1 1.2
Present assumptions 14.0 10.8 8.4 6.6 5.2
-3% 21.0 16.7 13.5 11.1 9.3

3 CoE – cost of equity;

4 Rf – risk free rate;

5 Rp – risk Premium;

6 Beta – coefficient comparing risk for industry to market.

52

AAS GJENSIDIGE BALTIC
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER  2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(21) INVESTMENT CERTIFICATES OF INVESTMENT FUNDS CLASSIF IED AS FAIR VALUE

THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS
  2013  2012
  Fair value of   Fair value of
  investment Cost investment Cost
  LVL’000  LVL’000  LVL’000  LVL’000
Citadele Baltic real estate fund II  24  70 32  70
  24  70 32  70

(22) DEBT SECURITIES AND OTHER FIXED INCOME SECURITIES C LASSIFIED AS FAIR VALUE